

**From:** Freedom of Information

**Sent:** 21 October 2020 15:53

**To:**

**Subject:** Freedom of Information Response (Our Ref: K/20/396)

Dear

## **Freedom of Information Response (Our Ref: K/20/396)**

Thank you for your Freedom of Information (FOI) request dated 9 October 2020, reference K/20/396.

Your request read:

“I would like to request the following information regarding the Leeds LLB Law (M100) course. Please note all the information I am requesting is for the 2019 admissions cycle (2020 entry) specifically.

1. The number of undergraduate spaces available for the LLB course
2. The distribution of IB predicted grades for applicants given conditional offers
3. The breakdown of the percentage of all applicants given conditional offers by IB predicted grades
4. The distribution of LLB offer conditions (by IB score), including the lowest and highest IB conditions given.”

The University of Leeds holds this information. Please note, however, that due to remote working we are not able to interrogate data in the same way we would be able to if working from campus. The information provided below is the most complete data we are currently able to access, and we are confident that it provides an accurate picture.

### **1. The number of undergraduate spaces available for the LLB course**

For 2020 the target number of places was 155.

### **2. The distribution of IB predicted grades for applicants given conditional offers**

Please find this information in the table below:

<b>Predicted grades</b>	<b>Distribution of predicted grades</b>
<b>37</b>	10
<b>36</b>	8
<b>39</b>	8
<b>35</b>	7

38	7
41	4
42	3
40	2
43	2
44	1

**3. The breakdown of the percentage of all applicants given conditional offers by IB predicted grades**

Please find this information in the table below

Score	Predicted grades	Percentage of total IB offers
35	7	13.5
36	8	15.4
37	10	19.2
38	7	13.5
39	8	15.4
40	2	3.8
41	4	7.7
42	3	5.8
43	2	3.8
44	1	1.9

**4. The distribution of LLB offer conditions (by IB score), including the lowest and highest IB conditions given**

All applicants are given the condition 35 (6,6,5 at Higher Level). The School of Law makes alternative offers to applicants eligible for: Access to Leeds scheme; Pathways to Law, and; Realising Opportunities routes. Any applicant on these schemes will receive the standard offer plus an alternative offer.

We hope this information is helpful. If you have any questions about this email, however, please do not hesitate to contact us on [foi@leeds.ac.uk](mailto:foi@leeds.ac.uk)

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you can request an Internal Review. Requests for Internal Review should be made in writing using the following contact information:

Post: Mr D Wardle  
Deputy Secretary  
The University of Leeds  
Leeds  
LS2 9JT

Email: [foi@leeds.ac.uk](mailto:foi@leeds.ac.uk)

Requests for Internal Review should be submitted within 40 working days of receiving the University's response to your request. Further information about how the University manages Freedom of Information requests and about our complaints procedure is also available on our website ([www.leeds.ac.uk](http://www.leeds.ac.uk)).

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the review/complaints procedure provided by the University. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Kind regards

**Chloe Wilkins**  
Freedom of Information Officer

Secretariat  
University of Leeds